Operating income as reported 1,837 1,610 1,707 447 958 (197) (100) 6,261

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 3 (147) (147)

of which: gains on sales of real estate 4 207 207

Operating income (adjusted) 1,837 1,610 1,707 447 958 (257) (100) 6,201

Operating expenses as reported 1,282 1,408 1,456 329 556 282 593 5,906

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 14 4 9 1 5 2 0 34

of which: other restructuring charges 5 48 9 75 11 10 (3) 5 154

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,220 1,395 1,372 317 541 283 588 5,718

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 555 202 251 118 402 (479) (693) 356

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 617 215 335 130 417 (540) (688) 484

For the quarter ended 30.6.13

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Investment
Bank

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Retail &
Corporate

CC –
Core

Functions7

CC –
Non-core

and Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 1,953 1,680 2,250 489 948 (5) 73 7,389

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 3 138 138

of which: gains on sales of real estate 4 19 19

Operating income (adjusted) 1,953 1,680 2,250 489 948 (162) 73 7,232

Operating expenses as reported 1,396 1,449 1,475 352 571 126 1,001 6,369

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 41 5 14 9 7 3 17 96

of which: other restructuring charges 5 9 5 17 5 6 1 2 44

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,346 1,439 1,444 338 558 121 983 6,229

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 557 232 775 138 377 (131) (927) 1,020

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 607 242 806 152 390 (283) (909) 1,003

For the quarter ended 30.9.12

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Investment
Bank

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Retail &
Corporate

CC –
Core

Functions7

CC –
Non-core

and Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 1,789 1,498 1,833 468 932 (702) 471 6,290

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 3 (863) (863)

of which: gains on sales of real estate 4 1 1

Operating income (adjusted) 1,789 1,498 1,833 468 932 160 471 7,152

Operating expenses as reported 1,207 1,340 1,741 342 537 115 3,535 8,816

of which: impairment of goodwill and other non-financial assets 6 3,064 3,064

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 (2) 0 (13) 0 0 (2) (1) (18)

of which: other restructuring charges 5 (2) 1 (2) 0 0 (1) 0 (4)

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,211 1,339 1,756 342 537 118 472 5,774

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 582 158 92 126 395 (817) (3,063) (2,526)

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 578 159 77 126 395 42 0 1,378
1 Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures as defined by SEC regulations.    2 Comparative figures in this table may differ from those originally published in quarterly reports due to adjustments following
organizational changes and restatements due to retrospective adoption of new accounting standards.    3 Refer to “Note 12 Fair value measurement” in the “Financial information” section of this report for more
information.    4 In previous reporting periods, results were not adjusted for this item. Prior periods were restated.    5 Refer to “Note 19 Changes in organization” in the “Financial information” section of this report for